# THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY-LAW NO. 2023-008

#### By-law to dedicate certain lands in the Town of Amherstburg as a Public Highway (widening of South Riverview Drive)

**WHEREAS** the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, c.25 Sections 24-68 authorizes the Council of every municipality to pass a by-law for establishing, laying out, acquiring, assuming, or naming a highway;

**AND WHEREAS** land has been transferred to the Town to be dedicated as a public highway for the widening of South Riverview Drive and it is now appropriate to dedicate Blocks A and B on Plan M-101 as follows:

# Plan M-101, Block A 1552.19 square metres (approx.)

## Plan M-101, Block B 2050.5 square metres (approx.)

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the lands described as Block A, Plan M-101 with a size of area of approximately 1552.19 square metres in the Town of Amherstburg, County of Essex, Province of Ontario is hereby dedicated as a public highway, and forms part of South Riverview Drive.
- 2. THAT the lands described as Block B, Plan M-101 with a size of area of approximately 2050.5 square metres in the Town of Amherstburg, County of Essex, Province of Ontario is hereby dedicated as a public highway, and forms part of South Riverview Drive.
- 3. THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof at which time all by-laws that are inconsistent with the provisions of this by-law and the same are hereby amended insofar as it is necessary to give effect to the provisions of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2023.

MÁYOR – MICHAEL PRUE

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

Applicant(s)

Properties		
PIN	01547 - 0090 LT	
Description	BLK A (WID) PL M101 ANDERDON; AMHERSTBURG DESCRIPTION AMENDED ON 1999/12/17 BY REGISTRAR # 60	
Address	AMHERSTBURG	
PIN	01547 - 0091 LT	
Description	BLK B (WIDENING) PL M101 ANDERDON; AMHERSTBURG DESCRIPTION AMENDED ON 1999/12/17 BY REGISTRAR # 60	
Address	AMHERSTBURG	

### Applicant(s)

This Order/By-law affects the selected PINs.

Name	THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG				
Address for Service	271 Sandwich Street South				
	Amherstburg, ON N9V 2A5				
This document is being authorized by a municipal corporation Janine Mastronardi, Planning Clerk.					

This document is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party.

#### Statements

This application is based on the Municipality By-law See Schedules.

# Signed By Thomas Robert Porter 200-525 Windsor Avenue acting for Signed 2023 01 11

Windsor

N9A 1J4

Tel 519-258-1236 Fax 519-977-1173

I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of the Applicant(s).

Submitted By						
MOUSSEAU DELUCA MCPHERSON PRINCE		200-525 Windsor Avenue Windsor N9A 1J4	2023 01 12			
Tel	519-258 <b>-1</b> 236					
Fax	519-977-1173					
Fees	s/Taxes/Payment		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Statutory Registration Fee		\$69.00				
Total Paid		\$69.00				

#### File Number

Applicant Client File Number :

66732